IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LYNDON FITZGERALD PACE,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN EMMONS, Warden, Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals For the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Gretchen M. Stork Federal Defender Program, Inc. 101 Marietta Street, NW Suite 1500 Atlanta, Georgia 30303 (404) 688-7530 Gretchen_Stork@FD.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	1
I. The Lower Court Did Not Apply Clearly Established Federal Law from this Court	2
II. All Other Courts Recognize <i>Darden</i> as Clearly Established Federal Law	5
III.Aggravation Does Not Bar Relief Under Darden	8
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

Andrus v. Texas, 140 S.Ct., 1875 (2020)11
Ayestas v. Davis, 138 S.Ct. 1080 (2018)
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)
Donnelly v. DeChristoforo, 416 U.S. 637 (1974)
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)
Knowles v. Mirzayance, 556 U.S. 111 (2009)
Panetti v. Quarterman, 551 U.S. 930 (2007)
Parker v. Matthews, 567 U.S. 37 (2012)5
Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)11
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)11
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)
Federal Cases
Cooper v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections, 646 F. 3d 1328(11 th Cir. 2011)
Evans v. Jones, 996 F.3d 766 (7 th Cir 2021)

Lucas v. Warden, GDCC, 771 F.3d 785 (11 th Cir. 2014)	7
Medina v. Secretary, Dept. of Corrections, 733 Fed.Appx. 490 (11 th Cir. 2018)	7
Reese v. Sec'y, Florida Dept. of Corrections, 675 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2012)	2, 5
Romine v. Head, 253 F.3d 1349 (11 th Cir. 2001)	. 10
Stermer v. Warren, 959 F.3d 704 (6 th Cir. 2020)	6
State Cases	
People v. Degorski, 998 N.E.2d 637 (App.Ct. Ill. 1st Dist.4th Div. 2013)	. 12
State v. Davis, 2011 WL 303215 (Ct.App. Ohio 2011)	. 11
